ORDINANCE NO. 2024 - O]

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE 2024 PERMANENT ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS
FOR CURRENT AND OTHER EXPENDITURES FOR THE OPERATION OF THE
VILLAGE OF NEW LONDON AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF NEW LONDON, HURON
COUNTY, OHIO, AS FOLLOWS

Section 1. That the Annual Appropriations for the Village of New London, Ohio as
reflected in the completed Schedule of Appropriations for 2024 for the Village of New London set
forth on Exhibit “A,” attached hereto and incorporated herein as if fully rewritten, are hereby
adopted and appropriated.

Section 2. The Fiscal Officer is authorized to draw warrants on the Village Treasury
for the amounts appropriated in this Ordinance, whenever expenditures are properly presented for

which the indebtedness was incurred.

Section 3. That this Ordinance shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by law.
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GENERAL FUND
1000-410

1000-710

1000-715

1000-725

1000-730

1000-740

1000-745

1000-755

1000-910

EXHIBIT A

Zoning-Personal Services & Benefits
Zoning-Other

Admin-Personal Services & Benefits
Admin-Other

Council-Personal Services & Benefits
Council-Other

Fiscal-Personal Services & Benefits
Fiscal-Other

Building-Personal Services & Benefits
Building-Other

Tax Collection Fees

Auditor of State Fees

Income Tax-Personal Services & Benefits
Income Tax-Other

General-Transfers Out

Total General Fund

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

2011

2021

Street-Personal Services & Benefits
Street-Other

State Hwy-Personal Services & Benefits
State Hwy-Other

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

$6,025.00
$20,900.00

$26,925.00

$47,725.00
$7,700.00

$55,425.00

$8,725.00
$81,550.00

$90,275.00

$76,875.00
$24,000.00

$100,875.00

$3,600.00
$223,600.00

$227,200.00

$5,500.00

$5,500.00

$11,500.00

$11,500.00

$66,450.00
$19,500.00

$85,950.00

$405,000.00

$405,000.00

$1,008,650.00

$142,050.00
$47,450.00

$189,500.00

$5,900.00
$11,250.00

$17,150.00




2031

2042

2081

2091

2092

2101

2102

2131

2901

2902

2903

2904

2905

EXHIBIT A

Cemetery-Personal Services & Benefits
Cemetery-Other
Cemetery-Transfers Out

Recreation-Personal Services & Benefits
Recreation-Other
Recreation-Transfer Out

Drug Law

Law Enforcement Trust

Police-Personal Services & Benefits
Police-Other

Fire-Personal Services & Benefits
Fire-Other

Police & Fire-Refunds

Local Permissive

County Permissive

Police Pension-Personal Services & Benefits
Police Pension-Other

Reservoir Mtn.

Rainy Day

Police Law Enforcement Education

Cemetery Endowment

Cemetery Trust

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

$20,600.00
$19,400.00
$1,000.00

$41,000.00

$226,200.00
$316,400.00
$5,000.00

$547,600.00

$1,660.72

$1,660.72

$1,540.28

$1,540.28

$548,300.00
$163,600.00
$25,850.00
$31,950.00
$4,000.00

$773,700.00

$35,000.00

$35,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

$69,000.00
$3,000.00

$72,000.00

$57,384.31

$57,384.31

$29,498.02

$29,498.02

$6,087.45

$6,087.45

$4,624.45

$4,624.45

$22,052.93




EXHIBIT A

Total
2907 Tree Fund

Total
2908 Resesrvoir Memorial

Total
2909 Bike Path

Total
2913 Gifts of the Terry Wilson Memorial

Total
2914 Revolving Loan Fund

Total
2915 Veteran's Memorial

Total

Total Special Revenue Funds

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

4901 Captial Improvement Fund

Total
4902 Fire Fighting Facilitities

Total
4904 Recreation Improvement Fund

Total
4905 CSX Fund

Total

Total Capital Projects Funds

ENTERPRISE FUNDS

5101 Water-Personal Services & Benefits
Water-Other
Water-Transfers Out

Total
5201 Sewer-Personal Services & Benefits
Sewer-Other
Sewer-Transfers Out
Total

$22,052.93

$1.82

$1.82

$60.29

$60.29

$911.15

$911.15

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$2,700.00

$2,700.00

$1,802,471.42

$2,163.12

$2,163.12

$125,500.00

$125,500.00

$33,537.88

$33,537.88

$152,219.52

$152,219.52
$313,420.52
$666,900.00

$772,900.00
$0.00

$1,439,800.00

$449,800.00
$617,300.00
$75,000.00

$1,142,100.00




5601

5602

5701

5721

5722

5742

5743

5746

5761

5762

5763

5781

5902

EXHIBIT A

Sanitation-Personal Services & Benefits
Sanitation-Other

Total
Storm Sewer-Personal Services & Benefits
Storm Sewer-Other

Total
USDA Sewer Capital Improvement

Total
USDA Sewer Debt

Total
OWDA Sewer Debt

Total
US Bank Debt

Total
US Bank Interest

Total
USDA Sewer Reserve

Total
Water Reserve

Total
USDA Short Lived Asset

Total
US Bank Reserve

Total
Water Trust Fund

Total

Water Tower Colocation Cooperation

Total Enterprise Funds

TOTAL ALL APPROPRIATIONS

$260,669.00
$325,650.00

$586,319.00

$18,450.00
$191,100.00

$209,550.00

$19,220.52

$19,220.52

$77,760.73

$77,760.73

$7,368.04

$7,368.04

$3,874.83

$3,874.83

$191,754.25

$191,754.25

$107,590.35

$107,590.35

$37,919.60

$37,919.60

$41,400.44

$41,400.44

$58,623.70

$58,623.70

$17,664.90

$17,664.90

$19,500.00

$19,500.00

$3,960,446.36

$7,084,988.30




