ordinance no. 2024 - 07

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE 2024 PERMANENT ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT AND OTHER EXPENDITURES FOR THE OPERATION OF THE VILLAGE OF NEW LONDON AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF NEW LONDON, HURON COUNTY, OHIO, AS FOLLOWS

- Section 1. That the Annual Appropriations for the Village of New London, Ohio as reflected in the completed Schedule of Appropriations for 2024 for the Village of New London set forth on Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein as if fully rewritten, are hereby adopted and appropriated.
- Section 2. The Fiscal Officer is authorized to draw warrants on the Village Treasury for the amounts appropriated in this Ordinance, whenever expenditures are properly presented for which the indebtedness was incurred.

Section 3. That this Ordinance shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED: February 19, 2024

MAYOR

ATTEST:

EISCAL OFFICER

GENERAL FUND			
1000-410	Zoning-Personal Services & Benefits		\$6,025.00
	Zoning-Other		\$20,900.00
		Total	\$26,925.00
1000-710	Admin-Personal Services & Benefits		\$47,725.00
	Admin-Other		\$7,700.00
		Total	\$55,425.00
1000-715	Council-Personal Services & Benefits Council-Other		\$8,725.00
			\$81,550.00
		Total	\$90,275.00
1000-725	Fiscal-Personal Services & Benefits		\$76,875.00
	Fiscal-Other		\$24,000.00
		Total	\$100,875.00
1000-730	Building-Personal Services & Benefits Building-Other		\$3,600.00
			\$223,600.00
		Total	\$227,200.00
1000-740	Tax Collection Fees		\$5,500.00
		Total	\$5,500.00
1000-745	Auditor of State Fees		\$11,500.00
			\$11,500.00
1000-755	Income Tax-Personal Services & Benefits Income Tax-Other		\$66,450.00
			\$19,500.00
		Total	\$85,950.00
1000-910	General-Transfers Out		\$405,000.00
			\$405,000.00
	Total Ger	neral Fund	\$1,008,650.00
SPECIAL REVENU	E FUNDS		
2011	Street-Personal Services & Benefits Street-Other		\$142,050.00
			\$47,450.00
		Total	\$189,500.00
2021	State Hwy-Personal Services & Benefits		\$5,900.00
	State Hwy-Other		\$11,250.00
		Total	\$17,150.00

2031	Cemetery-Personal Services & Benefits Cemetery-Other Cemetery-Transfers Out	Total	\$20,600.00 \$19,400.00 \$1,000.00 \$41,000.00
2042	Recreation-Personal Services & Benefits Recreation-Other Recreation-Transfer Out	Total	\$226,200.00 \$316,400.00 \$5,000.00 \$547,600.00
2081	Drug Law	Total	\$1,660.72 \$1,660.72
2091	Law Enforcement Trust	Total	\$1,540.28 \$1,540.28
2092	Police-Personal Services & Benefits Police-Other Fire-Personal Services & Benefits Fire-Other Police & Fire-Refunds	Total	\$548,300.00 \$163,600.00 \$25,850.00 \$31,950.00 \$4,000.00 \$773,700.00
2101	Local Permissive	Total	\$35,000.00 \$35,000.00
2102	County Permissive	Total	\$0.00 \$0.00
2131	Police Pension-Personal Services & Benefits Police Pension-Other	Total	\$69,000.00 \$3,000.00 \$72,000.00
2901	Reservoir Mtn.	Total	\$57,384.31 \$57,384.31
2902	Rainy Day	Total	\$29,498.02 \$29,498.02
2903	Police Law Enforcement Education	Total	\$6,087.45 \$6,087.45
2904	Cemetery Endowment	Total	\$4,624.45 \$4,624.45
2905	Cemetery Trust		\$22,052.93

		Total	\$22,052.93
2907	Tree Fund		\$1.82
		Total	\$1.82
2908	Resesrvoir Memorial		\$60.29
		Total	\$60.29
2909	Bike Path		\$911.15
		Total	\$911.15
2913	Gifts of the Terry Wilson Memorial		\$0.00
		Total	\$0.00
2914	Revolving Loan Fund		\$0.00
		Total	\$0.00
2915	Veteran's Memorial		\$2,700.00
		Total	\$2,700.00
	Total Special Rever	nue Funds	\$1,802,471.42
CAPITAL PROJECT	TS FUNDS		
4901	Captial Improvement Fund		\$2,163.12
		Total	\$2,163.12
4902	Fire Fighting Facilitities		\$125,500.00
		Total	\$125,500.00
4904	Recreation Improvement Fund		\$33,537.88
		Total	\$33,537.88
4905	CSX Fund		\$152,219.52
		Total	\$152,219.52
	Total Capital Projec	cts Funds	\$313,420.52
ENTERPRISE FUN	DS		
5101	Water-Personal Services & Benefits		\$666,900.00
	Water-Other Water-Transfers Out		\$772,900.00
			\$0.00
		Total	\$1,439,800.00
5201	Sewer-Personal Services & Benefits		\$449,800.00
	Sewer-Other Sewer-Transfers Out		\$617,300.00
			\$75,000.00
		Total	\$1,142,100.00

	TOTAL ALL APPROPRIATIONS		\$7,084,988.30	
	Total Enterprise Funds		\$3,960,446.36	
				\$19,500.00
5902	Water Tower Colocation Cooperation			\$19,500.00
			Total	\$17,664.90
5781	Water Trust Fund			\$17,664.90
			Total	\$58,623.70
5763	US Bank Reserve			\$58,623.70
5762	USDA Short Lived Ass	eı	Total	\$41,400.44 \$41,400.44
5767	HCDA Chambling of A	at .		
5761	Water Reserve		Total	\$37,919.60 \$37,919.60
F7.C4	Make Berein			427.040.00
3740	OSDA Sewei Reserve		Total	\$107,590.35 \$107,590.35
5743 5746	USDA Sewer Reserve		\$107 500 35	
	oo bank interest		Total	\$191,754.25
	US Bank Interest			\$191,754.25
			Total	\$3,874.83
5742	US Bank Debt			\$3,874.83
			Total	\$7,368.04
5722	OWDA Sewer Debt		\$7,368.04	
			Total	\$77,760.73
5721	USDA Sewer Debt		\$77,760.73	
			Total	\$19,220.52
5701	USDA Sewer Capital Improvement		\$19,220.52	
			Total	\$209,550.00
	Storm Sewer-Other			\$191,100.00
5602	Storm Sewer-Personal Services & Ben	al Services & Benefits		\$18,450.00
			Total	\$586,319.00
	Sanitation-Other			\$325,650.00
5601	Sanitation-Personal Services & Benefits			\$260,669.00